D E S I G N E R  S E R I E S  –  H . I . D .
Downlights and
adjustable accent lights
 Designer Series Ordering Information
   Lamp     Finish
 Source Type Configuration Aperture Wattage Ballast Voltage Options Trim Satin Flange Accessories
 H A 3 8 70 E 1 CG C S F CP
 H.I.D. D 1 4 20 E 1 SA C S F FL

application, architectural spaces are brought to life.
C
A
B
C
F
G
E
D
H
3
T-4 Adjustable Accent Light
4" HA74
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Cone Finish
 HA74-20E[  ]-SACSF 20 Specular Clear Satin
 HA74-39E[  ]-SACSF 39 Specular Clear Satin
 HA74-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
Performance Data: HA74-39E-SACSF (Spot)
Lamp Type:  39W T-4.5 Metal Halide (CDM35/TC/830)
Initial Lumens:  3300

 8’ 222 112 2.6
 9’ 176 88 2.9
 10’ 142 71 3.3
 11’ 118 59 3.6
 12’ 99 50 3.9
 13’ 84 42 4.2
 14’ 73 36 4.6
 15’ 63 32 4.9
Beam edge is defi ned as 50% of maximum
nadir candlepower.
Photographer Henning Jobst
4
6" HA76
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Cone Finish
 HA76-20E[  ]-SACSF 20 Specular Clear Satin
 HA76-39E[  ]-SACSF 39 Specular Clear Satin
 HA76-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
Performance Data: HA76-39E-SACSF (Spot)
Lamp Type:  39W T-4.5 Metal Halide (CDM35/TC/830)
Initial Lumens:  3300

 8’ 199 97 2.8
 9’ 157 76 3.1
 10’ 128 62 3.4
 11’ 105 51 3.8
 12’ 89 43 4.1
 13’ 75 37 4.5
 14’ 65 32 4.8
 15’ 57 28 5.2
Beam edge is defi ned as 50% of maximum
nadir candlepower.
Photographer Chun Y. Lai
5
4" HD74
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Cone Finish
 HD74-20E[  ]-SACSF 20 Specular Clear Satin
 HD74-39E[  ]-SACSF 39 Specular Clear Satin
 HD74-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
Performance Data: HD74-39E-SACSF
Lamp Type:  39W T-4.5 Metal Halide (CDM35/TC/830)
Initial Lumens:  3300

Zonal cavity method – Effective fl oor
cavity refl ectance = 0.20
T-4 Downlight
  Room Cavity Ratio
Luminaire RCR RCR RCR
 Spacing 1 4 8
 6' x 6' 61 55 50
 8' x 8' 34 31 28
 10' x 10' 22 20 18
Footcandles are at work plane 30" above fl oor.
Photographer Chun Y. Lai
6
6" HD76
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Cone Finish
 HD76-20E[  ]-SACSF 20 Specular Clear Satin
 HD76-39E[  ]-SACSF 39 Specular Clear Satin
 HD76-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
Performance Data: HD76-39E-SACSF
Lamp Type:  39W T-4.5 Metal Halide (CDM35/TC/830)
Initial Lumens:  3300

cavity refl ectance = 0.20
T-4 Downlight
  Room Cavity Ratio
Luminaire RCR RCR RCR
 Spacing 1 4 8
 6' x 6' 70 63 58
 8' x 8' 39 36 32
 10' x 10' 25 23 21
Footcandles are at work plane 30" above fl oor.
Photographer Paul Bardagjy
7
T-6 Adjustable Accent Light
4" HA54
Product Numbers
 Catalog #  Wattage  Cone Finish
 HA54-39E[  ]-SACSF 39 Specular Clear Satin
 HA54-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
Performance Data: HA54-70E-SACSF (Spot)
Lamp Type:  70W T-6 Metal Halide (CDM70/T6/830)
Initial Lumens:  6200

nadir candlepower.
HA54
HA56 & HA58
Dimensions
 HA56 HA56 HA58 HA58
 39/70W 150W 39/70W 150W
A 6" 6" 73⁄8" 73⁄8"
B 65⁄8" 65⁄8" 8" 8"
C 11" 11" 11" 11"
D 153⁄8" 16" 153⁄8" 16"
E 181⁄4" 25" 181⁄4" 25"
8
6" HA56
Product Numbers
 Catalog #  Wattage  Cone Finish
 HA56-39E[  ]-SACSF 39 Specular Clear Satin
 HA56-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 Specular Clear Satin
 HA56-150E[  ]-SACSF 150 Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
Performance Data: HA56-70E-SACSF (Spot)
Lamp Type:  70W T-6 Metal Halide (CDM70/T6/830)
Initial Lumens:  6200

 6’ 218 105 2.9
 7’ 160 77 3.4
 8’ 123 59 3.8
 9’ 97 47 4.3
 10’ 79 38 4.8
 11’ 65 31 5.3
 12’ 55 26 5.8
 13’ 47 22 6.2
 14’ 40 19 6.7
 15’ 35 17 7.2
Beam edge is defi ned as 50% of maximum
nadir candlepower.
8" HA58
Product Numbers
 Catalog #  Wattage  Cone Finish
 HA58-39E[  ]-SACSF 39 Specular Clear Satin
 HA58-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 Specular Clear Satin
 HA58-150E[  ]-SACSF 150 Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
Performance Data: HA58-70E-SACSF (Spot)
Lamp Type:  70W T-6 Metal Halide (CDM70W/T6/830)
Initial Lumens:  6200

 8’ 138 64 4.5
 9’ 109 51 5.0
 10’ 88 41 5.6
 11’ 73 34 6.1
 12’ 61 29 6.7
 13’ 52 24 7.3
 14’ 45 21 7.8
 15’ 39 18 8.4
Beam edge is defi ned as 50% of maximum
nadir candlepower.
T-6 Adjustable Accent Light
9
6" HD56
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Cone Finish
 HD56-39E[  ]-SACSF 39 Specular Clear Satin
 HD56-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 Specular Clear Satin
 HD56-150E[  ]-SACSF 150 Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
Performance Data: HD56-70E-SACSF
Lamp Type:  70W T-6 Metal Halide (CDM70W/T6/942)
Initial Lumens:  6,200

nadir candlepower.
Coeffi cients of Utilization Average Initial Footcandles
 RC  80   50   30
 RW 50  30 50  30 50  30
 0 54  54 50  50 48  48
 2 49  47 46  45 45  44
 4 45  43 43  42 43  42
 6 42  40 41  39 40  39
 8 39  38 39  37 38  37
 10 37  35 37  35 37  35
Zonal cavity method – Effective fl oor
cavity refl ectance = 0.20
4" HD54
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Cone Finish
 HD54-39E[  ]-SACSF 39 Specular Clear Satin
 HD54-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
Performance Data: HD54-70E-SACSF
Lamp Type:  70W T-6 Metal Halide (CDM70W/T6/942)
Initial Lumens:  6200

 6' x 6' 117 102 90
 8' x 8' 66 57 50
 10' x 10' 42 37 32
Footcandles are at work plane 30" above fl oor.
  Room Cavity Ratio
Luminaire RCR RCR RCR
 Spacing 1 4 8
 6' x 6' 93 78 67
 8' x 8' 53 44 38
 10' x 10' 33 28 24
Footcandles are at work plane 30" above fl oor.
10
8" HD58
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Cone Finish
 HD58-39E[  ]-SACSF 39 Specular Clear Satin
 HD58-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 Specular Clear Satin
 HD58-150E[  ]-SACSF 150 Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
Performance Data: HD58-70E-SACSF
Lamp Type:  70W T-6 Metal Halide (CDM70W/T6/942)
Initial Lumens:  6200

Footcandles are at work plane 30" above fl oor.
HD56 & HD58
HD54
Dimensions
 HD56 HD56 HD58 HD58
 39/70W 150W 39/70W 150W
A 6" 6" 73⁄8" 73⁄8"
B 65⁄8" 65⁄8" 8" 8"
C 121⁄8" 121⁄8" 121⁄8" 121⁄8"
D 117⁄8" 16" 117⁄8" 16"
E 151⁄2" 25" 151⁄2" 25"
11
8" HA18
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Fixture Type* Cone Finish
 HA18-50E[  ]-SACSF 50 Enclosed Specular Clear Satin
 HA18-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 Enclosed Specular Clear Satin
 HA18-100E[  ]-SACSF 100 Enclosed Specular Clear Satin
 HA18-150E[  ]-SACSF 150 Enclosed Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
* Lamp shielding standard
Performance Data: HA18-100E-SACSF (Spot)
Lamp Type:  100W Clear ED-17 Metal Halide (CDM100/U/M)

 12’ 152 76 4.6
 13’ 130 65 5.0
 14’ 112 56 5.4
 15’ 97 49 5.7
Beam edge is defi ned as 50% of maximum
nadir candlepower.
ED-17 Adjustable Accent Light (Enclosed)
Dimensions
 50/70W 100/150W
A 145⁄8" 16"
B 181⁄4" 25"
12
8" HA38
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Fixture Type* Cone Finish
 HA38-50E[  ]-SACSF 50 Open Specular Clear Satin
 HA38-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 Open Specular Clear Satin
 HA38-100E[  ]-SACSF 100 Open Specular Clear Satin
 HA38-150E[  ]-SACSF 150 Open Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
* No shielding required
Performance Data: HA38-100E-SACSF (Spot)
Lamp Type:  100W Clear ED-17 Metal Halide (MHC100/U/MP/3K)

 9’ 303 154 3.1
 10’ 246 124 3.4
 11’ 203 103 3.8
 12’ 171 86 4.1
 13’ 145 74 4.4
 14’ 125 63 4.8
 15’ 109 55 5.1
Beam edge is defi ned as 50% of maximum
nadir candlepower.
ED-17 Adjustable Accent Light (Open)
Photographer Paul Schlismann
13
8" HD18
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Fixture Type* Cone Finish
 HD18-50E[  ]-SACSF 50 Enclosed Specular Clear Satin
 HD18-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 Enclosed Specular Clear Satin
 HD18-100E[  ]-SACSF 100 Enclosed Specular Clear Satin
 HD18-150E[  ]-SACSF 150 Enclosed Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
* Lamp shielding standard
Performance Data: HD18-100E-SACSF
Lamp Type:  100W Clear ED-17 Metal Halide (CDM100/U/M)

                  Room Cavity Ratio
Luminaire RCR RCR RCR
 Spacing 1 4 8
 6' x 6' 137 121 109
 8' x 8' 77 68 61
 10' x 10' 49 44 39
Footcandles are at work plane 30" above fl oor.
Dimensions
 50/70W 100/150W
A 1213⁄16" 16"
B 163⁄8" 25"
14
8" HD38
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Fixture Type* Cone Finish
 HD38-50E[  ]-SACSF 50 Open Specular Clear Satin
 HD38-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 Open Specular Clear Satin
 HD38-100E[  ]-SACSF 100 Open Specular Clear Satin
 HD38-150E[  ]-SACSF 150 Open Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
* No shielding required
Performance Data: HD38-100E-SACSF
Lamp Type:  100W Clear ED-17 Metal Halide (MHC100/U/MP/3K)

Zonal cavity method – Effective fl oor
cavity refl ectance = 0.20
ED-17 Downlight (Open)
  Room Cavity Ratio
Luminaire RCR RCR RCR
 Spacing 1 4 8
 6' x 6' 130 117 108
 8' x 8' 73 66 61
 10' x 10' 47 42 39
Footcandles are at work plane 30" above fl oor.
15
PAR Adjustable Accent Light
4" HAB4
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Lamp Cone Finish
 HAB4-39E[  ]-SACSF 39 PAR20/30 Specular Clear Satin
 HAB4-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 PAR30 Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
Performance Data: HAB4-39E-SACSF (Spot)
Lamp Type:  39W PAR20 Spot Metal Halide (CDM35/PAR20/M/SP)
Initial Lumens:  2300

HAB4
HAB6 & HAB8
Dimensions
 HAB6 HAB6 HAB8 HAB8
 39/70W 100/150W 39/70W 100/150W
A 6" 6" 73⁄8" 73⁄8"
B 65⁄8" 65⁄8" 8" 8"
C 121⁄4" 121⁄4" 121⁄4" 121⁄4"
D 141⁄2" 16" 141⁄2" 16"
E 181⁄4" 25" 181⁄4" 25"
16
PAR Adjustable Accent Light
6" HAB6
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Lamp Cone Finish
 HAB6-39E[  ]-SACSF 39 PAR30 Specular Clear Satin
 HAB6-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 PAR30/38 Specular Clear Satin
 HAB6-100E[  ]-SACSF 100 PAR38 Specular Clear Satin
 HAB6-150E[  ]-SACSF 150 PAR38 Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
Performance Data: HAB6-70E-SACSF (Spot)
Lamp Type: 70W PAR38 Flood Metal Halide (CDM70/PAR38/SP/3K)
Initial Lumens:  4800

 6’ 295 143 2.9
 7’ 217 105 3.4
 8’ 166 81 3.9
 9’ 131 64 4.4
 10’ 106 52 4.9
 11’ 88 43 5.4
 12’ 74 36 5.9
 13’ 63 31 6.4
 14’ 54 26 6.9
 15’ 47 23 7.3
Beam edge is defi ned as 50% of maximum
nadir candlepower.
8" HAB8
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Lamp Cone Finish
 HAB8-39E[  ]-SACSF 39 PAR30 Specular Clear Satin
 HAB8-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 PAR30/38 Specular Clear Satin
 HAB8-100E[  ]-SACSF 100 PAR38 Specular Clear Satin
 HAB8-150E[  ]-SACSF 150 PAR38 Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
Performance Data: HAB8-100E-SACSF (Spot)
Lamp Type:  100W PAR38 Spot Metal Halide (CDM100/PAR38/SP/3K)
Initial Lumens:  6800

 6’ 631 312 2.6
 7’ 463 229 3.0
 8’ 355 176 3.4
 9’ 280 139 3.8
 10’ 227 112 4.3
 11’ 188 93 4.7
 12’ 158 78 5.1
 13’ 134 67 5.6
 14’ 116 57 6.0
 15’ 101 50 6.4
Beam edge is defi ned as 50% of maximum
nadir candlepower. 17
4" HDB4
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Lamp Cone Finish
 HDB4-39E[  ]-SACSF 39 PAR20/30 Specular Clear Satin
 HDB4-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 PAR30 Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
Performance Data: HDB4-39E-SACSF (Flood)
Lamp Type: 39W PAR20 Flood Metal Halide (CDM35/PAR20/M/FL)
Initial Lumens:  2300

Coeffi cients of Utilization Average Initial Footcandles
 RC  80   50   30
 RW 50  30 50  30 50  30
 0 96  96 90  90 86  86
 2 87  85 83  82 81  80
 4 80  77 78  75 76  74
 6 75  72 73  71 72  70
 8 70  67 69  66 68  66
 10 66  63 66  63 65  63
Zonal cavity method – Effective fl oor
cavity refl ectance = 0.20
PAR Downlight
6" HDB6
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Lamp Cone Finish
 HDB6-39E[  ]-SACSF 39 PAR30 Specular Clear Satin
 HDB6-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 PAR30/38 Specular Clear Satin
 HDB6-100E[  ]-SACSF 100 PAR38 Specular Clear Satin
 HDB6-150E[  ]-SACSF 150 PAR38 Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
Performance Data: HDB6-70E-SACSF (Flood)
Lamp Type: 70W PAR30 Flood Metal Halide (CDM70/PAR30/M/FL)
Initial Lumens:  4850

 8' x 8' 33 29 25
 10' x 10' 21 18 16
Footcandles are at work plane 30" above fl oor.
  Room Cavity Ratio
Luminaire RCR RCR RCR
 Spacing 1 4 8
 6' x 6' 140 120 102
 8' x 8' 79 67 58
 10' x 10' 50 43 37
Footcandles are at work plane 30" above fl oor.
18
PAR Downlight
8" HDB8
Product Numbers
 Catalog # Wattage Lamp Cone Finish
 HDB8-39E[  ]-SACSF 39 PAR30 Specular Clear Satin
 HDB8-70E[  ]-SACSF 70 PAR30/38 Specular Clear Satin
 HDB8-100E[  ]-SACSF 100 PAR38 Specular Clear Satin
 HDB8-150E[  ]-SACSF 150 PAR38 Specular Clear Satin
[  ] Voltage designation required: 1=120V; 2=277V
Performance Data: HDB8-100E-SACSF (Flood)
Lamp Type: 100W PAR38 Flood Metal Halide
(CDM100/PAR38/FL/3K)